STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

PO Box 47775 « Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 « (360) 407-6300
711 for Washington Relay Service - Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

November 6, 2017 E|eCtr0n|C CO py

Mr. Marcos McGraw

City Engineer, Public Works/Engineering
City of Gig Harbor

3510 Grandview Street

Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Re:  No Further Action at the following Site:

Site Name: Stutz Oil

Site Address: 3003 Harbor View Drive, Gig Harbor, WA 98335,
Facility/Site Number: 1768931

Cleanup Site ID Number: 2045

VCP Project Number: SW1608

Dear Mr. McGraw:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on
your independent cleanup of the Stutz Oil Site. This letter provides our opinion. We are
providing this opinion under the authority of the MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW.

Issue Presented and Opinion

Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up the soil
and groundwater contamination at the Site

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and the implementing regulations, Chapter
173-340 WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”). The analysis is provided
below.

Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below. The Site is defined by the nature and
extent of contamination associated with the following release:
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Petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents into the soil and groundwater.

Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to

Ecology.

Please note the parcels of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, we have
no information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by other sites.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion regarding the soil at the Site is based on the information contained in the following

documents:

1.  Robinson Noble, Final Cleanup Report, 3003 Harborview Drive, Gig Harbor,
Washington, dated August 7, 2017,

2. Environmental Covenant for Pierce County Tax Parcel #0221081187, Filed with
Pierce County on 10/26/2009 under Recording #200910260274.

3. Aspect Consulting, LLC, Confirmation Monitoring Plan, Former Stutz Oil Property,
dated September 23, 2009.

4, Department of Ecology, Letter to Mr. Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Investment Properties)
from Scott Rose, RE: Opinion on Proposed Cleanup, dated August 6, 2009.

- 5. Aspect Consulting, LLC, Focused Feasibility Study Addendum, Former Stutz Qil

Property, dated July 1, 2009.

6.  Aspect Consulting, LL.C, Revised Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study,
Former Stutz Oil Property, dated May 19, 2009,

7. Aspect Consulting, LLC, Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study, Former
Stutz Oil Property, dated March 3, 2009.

8. Aspect Consulting, LL.C, Summary Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Stutz Oil
Site, dated February 13, 2007,

9. Department of Ecology, Letter to Mr. Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Investment Properties)
for Mr. Bob Warren, RE: Further Action Determination, dated April 2, 2007.

10.  Aspect Consulting, LLC, Supplemental Cleanup Action Plan, Former Stutz Oil
Property, dated June 15, 2007.

11.  Aspect Consulting, LLC, Soil Excavation Report, Former Stutz Oil Property, dated

June 2, 2005.
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12.  Aspect Consulting, LLC, Summary of Sediment Sampling Results, Former Stutz Oil

13.

14.

15.

16.

Property, dated May 2, 2005.

Aspect Consulting, LL.C, Cleanup Action Plan, Former Stutz Oil Property, dated April
15, 2005.

Department of Ecology, Letter to Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Investment Properties) from
Mr. Bob Warren, RE: Further Action Determination, dated August 31, 2005.

Aspect Consulting, LL.C, Memorandum from Mr. William (Chip} Goodhue to Mr. Bob
Warren (Ecology), dated September 22, 2006.

Associated Earth Sciences, Inc., Environmental Site Assessment Report, Stutz Qil
Properties, 3003 Harborview Road, Gig Harbor, Washington, dated September 24,
2001,

The above documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology
(SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO
resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
misleading.

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that no further action is necessary to clean up the soil and groundwater
contamination at the Site. That condition is based on the following analysis:

1.

Characterization of the Site

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup
standards and select a cleanup action. The Site is described above and in Enclosure A.

Site Backeround

The Stutz Oil Site is located at 3003 Harborview Drive in Gig Harbor, Washington, The
Site formerly contained a bulk storage facility containing of a warchouse, office, and five
above-ground fuel storage tanks (ASTs) ranging in capacity from 12,000 to 25,000
gallons. The warehouse, office, and ASTs were removed during October 2004,

As a result of the operations of the ASTs, gasoline and diesel releases from the ASTs
and/or piping system impacted soils and groundwater at the Site. Several rounds of Site
characterization were conducted between 2001 and 2015, which also included the
collection of sediment samples from Gig Harbor adjacent to the Site. The detected total
petroleum hydrocarbons (I'PHs) were primarily in the gasoline-and-diesel ranges, with
few localized occurrences of oil-range hydrocarbons,
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TPHs present in soil and groundwater appeared highly weathered and degraded, with a
much reduced volatile fraction, including no detectable benzene,

Site Investigations

In July 2001, Initial Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by the
Associated Earth Sciences. As part of the ESA, four hollow-stem auger borings were
drilled to a depth of 5 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). In addition, twelve hand-
auger borings (HA-1 through HA-12) were drilled in locations inaccessible to the limited
access drilling rig. Soil samples were collected from each borings and samples were
analyzed in accordance with the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Table 830-1
{Required Testing for Petroleum Releases). Results of the soil samples indicated the
presence of diesel-and-oil-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-D and TPH-0O)
concenfrations exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 2,000 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) at five locations. The TPH-D concentrations ranged from 3,200 mg/kg
to 13,000 mg/kg at four locations and TPH-O was detected at 3,900 mg/kg at one
location. No groundwater was encountered during this ESA and no sediment impacts
were noted. Boring and above ground storage tank locations and soil sample results are
enclosed as Enclosure B.

In November 2004 and February 2005, Aspect Consulting conducted a more
comprehensive subsurface soil and groundwater investigation after the removal of Site
structures. As a part of this investigation eight test pits (TP-1 through TP-8) were
excavated to an approximate depth of 15.5 feet bgs, generally to groundwater or below.
In addition, six soil borings (AC-1 through AC-6) were drilled and three of the soil
borings (AC-2, AC-4, and AC-5) were converied into groundwater monitoring wells.
Through the field screening process, a total of eleven selected soil samples were collected
for the laboratory analysis. All soil samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-G), TPH-D, TPH-IO, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes (BTEX) and total metals. Additional select samples were also analyzed for
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Results of this investigation revealed the
presence of TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations in soil exceeding MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. All the other contaminant concentrations were either below MTCA
cleanup levels or below the laboratory detection limits. Test pits and soil boring
locations and soil sample results are presented as Enclosure C.

All three groundwater monitoring wells were sampled in February 2005 and groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, volatile organic compounds
(including BTEX, methyl tertiary-buty! ether (MTBE), dichloroethane (EDC), and
dibromoethane (EDB)], lead, nitrate, nitrite and sulfate. Only TPH-D was detected at 1.1
mg/L in monitoring well AC-4 and TPH-G, BTEX, and lead were not detected above
MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No EDB, EDC, or MTBE were detected at the Site.
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‘Groundwater monitoring well locations and groundwater sample results are available as

Enclosure C.
Soil Removal

In May 2005, approximately 1,200 tons (800 cubic yards) of TPH contaminated soils
wetre excavated and disposed of in LRI Landfill in Tacoma. A total of thirty-one (31)
confirmation soil samples (CS-1 through CS-31) were collected from the side walls and
bottom of the excavation. All soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O,
BTEX, EDB, EDC, MTBE, naphthalene and lead. Only five soil samples (CS-8: 3,410
mg/kg; CS-13: 7,700 mg/kg; CS-16: 2,760 mg/kg; CS-17: 4,090 mg/kg and CS-25: 3,800
mg/kg) had TPH concentrations exceeding the originally calculated Site-specific MTCA
Method B direct contact cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg. However, two of these samples
(CS-8 and CS-13) were at depths below 15 feet which is below the standard point of
compliance for direct contact exposure. None of the final confirmation soil samples
exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level for lead, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
Benzene, toluene, MTBE, EDC, and EDB were not detected in any of the confirmation
soil samples. Approximate extent of contaminated soil excavation, confirmation soil
sampling locations and results are included as Enclosure D.

Following the May 2005 soil remediation, six rounds of quarterly groundwater
monitoring were conducted from October 2005 through January 2007. Groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-0, and BTEX, None of the compounds
were detected above the laboratory detection limits except the total xylenes detected at 3
ng/L, which is well below MTCA Method A cleanup level of 1,000 pg/L.. Groundwater
monitoring locations and monitoring results are included as Enclosure E,

Additional Investigations

Following the removal of the majority of the contaminated soil in May 2005, additional
soil and groundwater investigations were conducted in August 2008 to further delineate
the extent of remaining TPH impacted soil and groundwater at the Site. Ten direct-push
borings (EP-1 through EP-10) were generally completed to depths of 16 to 20 feet bgs.
Soil samples were field screened and a total of ten soil and nine groundwater samples
(from borings EP-1 through EP-9) were collected for laboratory analysis. All soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX and
naphthalene. The TPH-G and TPH-D were detected in soil samples from borings EP-1
and EP-6 at concentrations 800 mg/kg and 370 mg/kg, respectively. The TPH-G
concentration of 800 mg/kg exceeded MTCA Method A cleanup level at boring EP-1.
Naphthalene and BTEX were not detected in any of the soil samples.
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Only TPH-D concentration of 910 pg/L in boring EP-7 groundwater sample exceeded
MTCA Method A cleanup level of 500 pg/LL and all other contaminant concentrations
were either below MTCA Method A cleanup levels or below laboratory detection limits.
Soil boring locations and soil and groundwater sample results are included as Enclosure
F. '

In July 2015, the City of Gig Harbor hired Robinson Noble to conduct soil investigation
to reevaluate the residual concentrations of TPH left-in-place in the three areas
(confirmation soil sample locations CS-8, CS-13, CS-16, CS-17, and CS-25) noted in the
November 12, 2009 no further action (NFA) letter that did not meet the Site-specific
MTCA Method B cleanup level from the May 2005 remediation (Enclosure G). A draft
Work Plan was develop for Ecology’s review and concurrence. With Ecology’s
concurrence, five push-probe borings (BCS-8, BCS-13, BCS-16, BCS-17 and BCS- 25)
were drilled to depths of 2 feet to 23 feet bgs to access the residual soil contamination
left-in-place previously at the Site. A total of five soil samples were collected (with
continues field screening) at the same depth as the residual soil contamination that was
left-in-place exceeding the Site-specific MTCA Method B cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg.
All soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D and TPH-O. The results of four of
five soil samples were below the Site-specific MTCA Method B cleanup level. The
results of only the soil sample collected at boring location BCS-25 (4,301 mg/kg)
exceeded the MTCA Method B cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg. Boring locations and soil
sample results are included as Enclosure G. Groundwater was also sampled during this
event and all the results were below laboratory detection limits.

Establishment of Cleanup Standards

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for
soil and groundwater at the Site have met the substantive requirements of MTCA,

The contaminants of concern (COCs) for the Site are TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX,
naphthalene, and lead. MTCA Method A cleanup levels were used for BTEX and
naphthalene. A Site-specific MTCA Method B soil cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg was
calculated for total petroleum hydrocarbons by using Ecology’s MTCA TPH Worksheet
and volatile and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH and EPH) data.

MTCA Method A cleanup levels for unrestricted land use were used at the Site to
demonstrate the compliance for groundwater.

Standard points of compliance was used for the Site. The point of compliance for the soil
was established throughout the Site from ground surface to 15 feet below ground surface
based on human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways where contact
with the soil is required to complete the pathway.
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The concentrations of constituents of concern in soil samples will need to be below the
MTCA method A or Method B cleanup levels. The point of compliance for the
groundwater was established throughout the Site from the uppermost level of the
saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest most depth that could potentially be
affected by the Site. In addition, Ecology approved two conditional points of compliance
(monitoring wells AC-2 and AC-5) for the Site.

Selection of Cleanup Action

Ecology has determined the cleanup actions you selected for the Site meets the
substantive requirements of MTCA.

In 2005 a feasibility study (FS) was conducted which considered the following three
remedial alternatives for the Site:

Alternative 1. Capping and Monitored Natural Attenuation.
Alternative 2, Excavation.
Alternative 3. Air Sparging and Soil Vapor Extraction.

After an evaluation of above alternatives, the Alternative 2, Excavation was selected and
reevaluated further in detail and a Cleanup Action Plan was developed in April 2005
prior to the implementation of the selected remedy.

Cleanup

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed has met the cleanup standards at the
Site. The cleanup activities conducted at the Site included:

Soils

The initial Site cleanup included the dismantling and removal of former facility
buildings, five above ground storage tanks (ASTs) and associated piping system in
October 2004. Following the removal of Site structures, the selected remedy under a
Cleanup Action Plan was implemented at the Site in May 2005. As a part of the
implemented remedy, approximately 1,200 tons (800 cubic yards) of TPH contaminated
soil was excavated and disposed of off-Site.

A total of 31 confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls and
bottom for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MTBE, and lead analysis.
Benzene, toluene, EDB, EDC, MTBE, and naphthalene were not detected in any of the
final confirmation soil samples. Ethylbenzene, xylenes and lead concentrations were all
below MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
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The confirmation soil samples collected at seven locations exceeded the MTCA Method
A cleanup levels for TPH-G, TPH-D or naphthalene. However, only five final
confirmation soil samples (CS-8: 3,410mg/kg; CS-13: 7,830 mg/kg; CS-16: 2,760 mg/ke;
CS-17: 4,090 mg/kg and CS-25: 3,800 mg/kg) exceeded the Site-specific MTCA Method
B cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg. Two of these samples (CS-8 and CS-13) were at depths
below 15 feet which is below the standard point of compliance for direct contact
exposure. Confirmation soil sampling locations and sample results are included as
Enclosure D.

Focused Feasibility Study

As a result of the residual TPH contaminated soil left-in-place following the excavation
of approximately 1,200 tons of TPH contaminated soils. In May 2005, an additional soil
and groundwater investigation was conducted in August 2008. Based on the results of
this investigation, a focused FS and a disproportionate cost analysis (DCA)} were
developed to screen remedial technologies to address the residual contamination
remaining on the Site. The following three remedial alternatives were evaluated:

Alternative 1: Shallow Soil Excavation during Redevelopment with Groundwater
Monitoring.

Alternative 2: Deep Soil Excavation of all the contaminated soils.

Alternative 3: Shallow Soil Excavation and Biosparging with Active Soil Vapor
Extraction.

Based on the DCA, the Alternative 1 was selected with Ecology’s concurrence. This
alternative included the excavation of approximately 10 cubic yards of soil, filing of an
Environmental Covenant on the property restricting the groundwater use and other
intrusive activities including annual groundwater monitoring at the Site. In March 2009,
the Site was graded and developed as a public car parking area with asphalt pavement.
On November 12, 2009, Ecology issued a no further action (NFA) letter (Enclosure H)
and a Restrictive Covenant (Enclosure I) was recorded on October 26, 2009.

March 2017 Additienal Soil Cleanup

The results of confirmation soil samples collected during July 2015 soil investigation
indicated the exceedance of TPH concentration in only one location (BCS-25, Enclosure
(3). With the intention of obtaining a Site NFA letter, the City of Gig Harbor hired
Robinson Noble to conduct additional soil cleanup at the Site. In March 2017,
approximately 21 tons of TPH contaminated soil was excavated and transported to the
LRI Landfill in Graham, Washington for disposal. Seven confirmation soil samples were
collected from the excavation side walls and bottom for TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-O
analysis.
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None of the soils analyzed were found to contain concentrations of TPH above the
laboratory detection limits of 50 mg/kg for TPH-D, 10 mg/kg for TPH-G, and 250 mg/kg
for TPH-O. After the excavation of TPH impacted soils was completed, the excavation
was backfilled using clean fill materials meeting the City of Gig Harbor’s specifications.
The backfill was well compacted and repaved with asphalt. Enclosure J include the
approximate extent of excavation, confirmation soil sampling locations and soil sample
results.

Based on the above information submitted to Ecology regarding the additional soil
cleanup, Site soils meet the MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the Site requires no

additional soil cleanup.

Post and Pre-NFA Letter Groundwater Monitoring

As per the requirements of NFA letter and the RC, a total of five rounds of post-NFA
groundwater monitoring were conducted at the Site in all three wells (AC-2, AC-4, and
AC-5) from March 2010 through March 2017. All the groundwater samples were '
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, and BTEX. Results of all the contaminant
concentrations were below the laboratory detection limits during all five rounds of
groundwater monitoring. In addition, prior to issuing an NFA letter in November 2009, a
total of six rounds of quarterly groundwater monitoring were conducted at the Site and all
the samples were analyzed for the same compounds as stated above. Results were all
below the laboratory detection limits during all six round of monitoring except total
xylenes was detected during one sampling round at 3 pg/L, which is well below its
MTCA Method A cleanup level of 1,000 pg/L.

Based on the above information submitted to Ecology regarding the groundwater
monitoring, Site groundwater meets the MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the Site

requires no additional groundwater cleanup.

Listing of the Site

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of removing the Site from our
lists of hazardous waste sites, including:

a. Hazardous Sites List.
b. Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

The process includes public notice and opportunity to comment, Based on the comments
received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or withdraw this
opinion.
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Limitations of the Opinion

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and
for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

o Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state .
o Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2. Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other persons under MTCA, one must demonstrate
that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-
supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you performed is
substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and
WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is immune from liability
The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(1).
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Termination of Agreement

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This
opinion terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project (#SW1608).

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site:
Www.ecy.wa.gov/program/tep/vep/vepmain.htm. If you have any questions about this
opinion or the termination of the Agreement, please contact me at (360) 407-6335 or at

panjini.balaraju@ecy.wa.gov.

Singerely

Panjini Balaraju, P.E.
Southwest Regional Office
Toxics Cleanup Program

Enclosures:

Enclosure — A: Site Description, Site Vicinity, Site Plan and Site Geological
Cross-Section Maps.
Enclosure — B: July 2001, Initial Environmental Site Assessment.
Enclosure — C: November 2004 and February 2005 Soil and Groundwater
Investigations.
Enclosure — D: May 2005, Petroleum Contaminated Soil Excavation and
Confirmation Soil Sampling and Results,
Enclosure — E: October 2005 through January 2007 — Quarterly Confirmation
Groundwater Monitoring, Groundwater Sample Results and
Monitoring Well Locations.
Enclosure — F:  August 2008, Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigations.
Enclosure — G: July 2015, Additional Soil Investigation and Soil Sample Results;
Groundwater Sampling.
Enclosure — H: November 12, 2009 No Further Action Letter.
Enclosure — I:  Restrictive Covenant Recorded On October 26, 2009.
Enclosure —J: March 2017, Residual Contaminated Soil Final Cleanup and Final
Confirmation Soil Sample Results; Groundwater Sampling.

By certified mail: [91 7199 9991 7037 0277 7972]
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Cec: John Hildenbrand, Robinson Noble
Nick Acklam, Ecology
Stephanie Bussell, Ecology
Central Files



ENCLOSURE - A

Site Description, Site Vicinity, Site Plan and
Site General Geological Cross-Section Maps




Site Déscription

The Stutz Qil Site is located at 3003 Harborview Drive in Gig Harbor, Pierce County,
Washington. The Site consist of approximately 0.4-acres parcel and bounded by Gig Harbor to
the notth, a Restaurant to the west, the City of Gig Harbor right-of-way to the east and south.
Most of the Site slopes to the north toward the harbor. A bulkhead separates the property from
the harbor and a dock extends from the bulkhead over the harbor. The Site is currently is being
used as a public car parking area with asphalt pavement. Figure 1 and Figure 2 show a Vicinity
Map and Site Plan, respectively.

The Site soils generally consist of approximately 4 to 6 feet of silty sand fill underlain by a layer
of very dense gravelly sand characterized as native lodgment Till. The depth of silty sand fill
was greater on the south side (inland) of the Site, Near the shoreline, a 2-to-3 foot layer of shelly
sands was encountered beneath the Till. Groundwater was generally encountered in explorations
at depths from 8 to 13 feet. Site groundwater elevations are tidally influenced; data collected
during a 4-foot variation in tide cycle indicated changes of 0.5 feet at well AC-4 (located 60 feet
from the shoreline), 1.2 feet at AC-2 (25 feet from the shoreline), and 2.1 feet at AC-5 (6 feet
from the shoreline). A generalized geological cross-section is included as Figure 3.
Groundwater flow direction is generally toward the harbor.

The Site formerly contained a bulk fuel storage facility consisting of a warehouse, office, and
five above-ground fuel storage tanks (ASTs) ranging in capacity from 12,000 to 25,000 gallons.
The warehouse, office, and ASTs were removed in October 2004. Historical operations and
releases from the piping system and/or spills impacted the Site soils and groundwater. The
detected total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHs) were primarily in the gasoline-and-diesel ranges,
with few localized occurrences of oil-range hydrocarbons. TPHs present in soil and groundwater
appeared highly weathered and degraded, with a much reduced volatile fraction, including no
detectable benzene.

Several Site investigations completed between 2001 and 2015 identified areas of soil impacted
by gasoline-and-diesel-range total petroleum hydrocatrbons (TPH-G and TPH-D). Benzene was
not detected in both soil and groundwater samples. All other TPH constituents were either not
detected or detected below the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels.
Excavation and off-site disposal of approximately 1,200 tons (approximately 800 cubic yards) of
TPH impacted soil was completed in 2005. The confirmation soil sample results indicated that
the TPH concentrations exceeded the Site-specific Method B TPH cleanup levels at four
locations. With Ecology’s concurrence, the TPH soil contamination was left-in-place based on
the disproportionate cost analysis. A no further action (NFA) letter was issued on November 12,
2009 and a Restrictive Covenant (RC) was recorded on the property on October 26, 2009, As
required by the NFA letter and RC, a long term groundwater monitoring plan was implemented
at the Site.




In March 2017, additional soil cleanup was conducted to remove the residual contaminated soils
left-in-place during the 2005 cleanup. A total of approximately 21 tons of TPH contaminated
soils were excavated and transported to the LRI Landfill in Graham, Washington for disposal.
Results of confirmation soil samples were all below the laboratory detection limits. A total of
eleven rounds of groundwater monitoring (pre and post NFA letter) was conducted at the Site.
All the contaminant concentrations were either below MTCA Method A cleanup levels or below
the laboratory detection limits.

Based on the above information submitted to Ecology regarding both soil and groundwater, Site
soil and groundwater meet the MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the Site requires no
additional soil or groundwater cleanup.
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ENCLOSURE - B

July 2001 Initial Environmental Site Assessment
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Stutz Oil Property

Port Orchard, Washington

Environmental Site Assessment Report

Table 2
Site Assessrnent Soil Sample Analytxcai Results

METHODS NWTPH-Dx (Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel extended to Motor Oil) and

NWTPH G/BTEX (Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX Distinction)

EPA METHOD 6010 Total Lead
(all sample results in parts per million [ppm]) . '

Ii Deptil TPH TrH TPH Ethyl- Total
- Sample Number e Diesel Moter Qil Gasoline Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes Lead
50-sandblast surface NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43
SD-MW1-5 5 < 10 <50 <l <0.02 <0.02 <002 <0.02 5.1

(Tsosiwas 's <10 |+ -<s0 <t <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 5.6
50-MW3-1 ] <10 <50 <l <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 NE
"50-MW4-5 5 <0 <50 < <002 <002 .| <0402 <002 | 43
SO-HAI-1 1 7130 060_" <500 33 <0.02 <(.02 0.03 2.1 29
SO-HAI-3 3 NA HA 11 <002 | <0.02 0.03 1.7 NA
50-HA2-3 3 - zsuo”“ <30 1! <002 <0.02 <002 0.03 8.2
S0-RAS1 | RA A < <0 | <002 | <002 | <00z | 13
SO-HAI-!-Z 2 NA NA . Tl <002 | <0.02: <0,02 ° < 32 -
SOHAR i (4?1_00 S| 1,200 NA NA NA, NA ] NA kszu
SO-HAG-1 Tl T 180 <l <0.02 T <0.02 <0.02 <0.m
SO-MAT-] i NA TNA <1 <02 <0.02 <002 | <02 14
50-HA7-1 2 460 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA
50-HAB-1.5 1.5 43 T <50 NA NA HA NA NA NA
SO-HADAS & | 1.5 <10 <50 NA? NA NA NA WA 18
HAIU-],5¢ L— i
SO-HAI-L & ) ( 3,1oy 3,900 NA NA NA NA NA 390
HAJ2-

) fha . fecs bolow exisdng grade

* Hand auger samples coflected from beneath the
SO ]IN2 1) were composited in the labaratory for analysis

*"NA ="Not selected for analysis

dock (SO-HA9-1.5 and SO-HAI0-1.5) and bencath the warehcuss foor (SO-HAEI-I an_d

1reACTATEN TARTH SCIFNCES INC




ENCLOSURE — C

November 2004 and February 2005 Soil and
Groundwater Investigations
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ENCLOSURE -D

May 2005, Petroleum Contaminated Soil Excavation andr
Confirmation Soil Sampling Locations and Results
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Table 4-- VPH/EPH Analytical Resuits

Concentration in mgikg

Sample [D CS-5 Cs-17 Cs-25 . :
Depth of Sample in Feet : 12 11 2 i
Sample Date . 5/312005 5/5/2005 5/9/2005 o
- CE . 1
FPetroleum Hydrocarbons by Method WA VPH . ) J
8-C10 Aromatics 260 160 <4.3 :
C10-C12 Aromatics ' ‘ 500 .. 180 6.8
C12-C13 Aromaitics - 210 140 15
C5-C6 Aliphatics . ‘ <54 . <54 <43
CB-C8 Aliphatics 50 - 80 <4.3
C8-C10 Aliphatics - < 55 <54 <43
C10-C12 Aliphatics . © 220 <54 <43
Benzene . <0.54 <054 <043 :
Toluene | <054 1.0 . <043 .
Ethylbenzene : ' 3.5 21 . <043 :
m-p-Xylene ‘ 22 2.8 <0.86- 5
o-Xylene : . 1.4 < 0.54 < (.43
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether < (.54 <054 . <0.43 i
n-Hexane h . <54 <54 <43
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Method WA EPH )
C8-C10 Aromatics 69 - 14 <2.5 . -
€10-C12 Aromatics 191 2 <25
© G12-C16 Aromatics 369 - 100 4.3
C16-C21 Aromatics 222 150 240
C21-C34 Aromatics -4 6.1 95
C8-C10 Aliphatics 256 52 <25
C10-C12 Aliphatics 571 120 <2.5
C12-C16 Aliphatics : © 1,020 360 120
C16-C21Aliphatics 387 220 . 500
C21-C34 Aliphatics 19 15 410
PAHs by Method 8270C SiM _
Naphthalene ) 2.5 ) 2.0 <0.05
" Acenaphthylene < 0.05 < (.05 < 0,05
Acenaphthens ‘ <0.05 0.052 <0.05
Fluorene 0.87 0.58 < 0.05
Phenanthrene - ' 0.65 1.1 " <0.05
Anthracene : . <0.05 < 0.05 <0.05
Fluoranthene ' <005 < 0.053 . =0.05
Pyrene : < (.05 .05 0.085
Benz[ajanthracene _ < 0.05 < 0.08 <0.05
Chrysene <0.05° <0.05 < 0,05
Benzo{blfluoranthene < 0.05. < 0.05 < 0.05
Benzo[k]fluaranthene < 0,05 < 0.05 <0.05
Benzo[alpyrene < 0.05 < (.05 <0.05
Indéno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene . <0.05 T < 0,05 <0.05
Dibenzofa,hjanthracene ~ <005 < 0,05 < 0.05
Benzofg,h,iperylene . < 0.05 < 0.05 <0.05
Notes:

< = Not Detected at Indicated Detection Limit
CS-5 was overexcavated

v:\040104 Stulz OMStutz Excavation Data Tables.xis
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ENCLOSURE - E

October 2005 through January 2007 — Quarterly Confirmation -
Groundwater Monitoring, Groundwater Sample Results and
Monitoring Well Locations
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ENCLOSURE — F
August 2008, Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigations
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ENCLOSURE - G

July 2015, Additional Soil Investigation and Soil Sample Results;
Groundwater Sampling
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Table1. 2015 Soil results for petroleum hydrocarbons {mg/kg)

Sample/ID Gasoline Diesel Oil TPH |
BCS-8 19’ <10* <25* <50* 42,5 |
BCS-1316.5’ 32 62 <50* 119 |
BCS-16 15’ <10 710 <50* 740 |
BCS-17 13.5' 531¢ 1,800 <50* 2,356 |
BCS-25 2 <10* 666 3,630 4301 |

#helow detection limits, TPH calcuations using % the detection level; e reported as an estimate;

BOLD indicates reported above the Site-specific cleanup level of TPH at 2,530 mg/kg



ENCLOSURE - H
November 12, 2009 No Further Action Letter




STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

PO Box 47775 » Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 = (360 407-6300

November 12, 2009

M, Jim Sullivan

Tangodoe Investinent Propertics
8725 Randall Drive NW

Gig Harbor, WA 98332

| Re:  No Further Action at the following Site:

e Site Name: Stutz Oil

s Site Address: 3003 Harborview Drive, Gig Harbor
o Facility/Site No.: 1768931

¢ VCP Project No.: SW0630

- Dear Mr. Sullivan:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Fcology) received your request for an opinion on-
your independent cleanup of the Stutz Oil facility (Site). This letter provides our opinion. We
te providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), -

Chapter 70.105D RCW,

Issue Presenfed and Opinion

Is further rernedial action necessary to clean np contamination at the Site?

NO. Xcology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean
up contamination at the Site.

This opinion is dependent on the continued performance and effectiveness of the
post-cleanup contrels and monltormg specified below

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the rer_nedial action meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-
340 WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”). The analysis is provided below.




Mr. Jim Sullivan
November 12, 2009
Page 2

Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below. The Site is defined by the nature and
extent of contamination associated with the following release:

o Petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents into the Soil and Groundwater,

Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to
Ecology. -

Please note the parcel(s) of real property associated with this Site are also located within the
projected boundaries of the Tacoma Smelter Plume site (Facility/Site# 89267963) At this time,
we have no information that those parcel(s) are actually affected. This opinion does not apply to
any contamination associated with the Tacoma Smelter Plume site.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained-in the follo;iving documentS'

1. Environmental Covenant for Pierce County Tax Parcel #0221081187, Filed with Pierce
County on 10/26/09 under Recording #200910260274.

2. ‘Confirmation Monitoring Plan, Former Stutz Oil Property, dated September 23, 2009 by
- Aspect Consultmg, LLC.

3. Letter to Mr. Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Investment Properties) from Mr. Scott Rose
(Ecology), RE: Opinion on Proposed Cleanup. Dated August 6, 2009, '

4, . Focused Feasibility Study Addendum, Former Stutz Oil Property, dated July 1, 2009 by
) Aspect Consulting, LLC.

5. [Revised] Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study, Former Stutz Oil -
Property, dated May 19, 2009 by Aspect Consulting, LLC.

6."  Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study, Former Stutz Oil Property, dated
March 3, 2009 by Aspect Consulting, LLC,

7. Supplemental Cleanup Action Plan, Fonner Statz Oil Property, dated June 15, 2007 by
Aspect Consulting, LLC. .



Mr, Jim Sullivan
November 12 2009

Page 3

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,

Leiter to M. Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Invesiment Propemes) from Mr. BOD Warmen, RE: .
Further Action Determination. Dated April 2, 2007.

Summary Groundwater Sampling Report, Former Stutz Oil Site, dated February 13, 2007-
by Aspect Consulting, LLC,

- Memorandum from Mr. William (Chip) V. Goodhue (Aspect Consulting, LLC) to Mr.
Bob Warren (Ecology), RE: Opinion Letter Dated August 31, 2005, Dated September

22, 2005.

Letter to Mr. Jim Sullivan (Tangodoe Invesiment Properties) from Mr, Bob Warren, RE:
Further Action Determination. Dated August 31, 2005.

~ Soil Excavation Report, Former Stutz Qil Property, dated June 2, 2005 by Aspect

Consulting, LLC.

Summary of Sediment Sampling Results, Former Stutz Qil Property, dated May 2, 2005
by Aspect Consulting, LLC,

Cleanup Action Plan, Former Statz Oil Property, dated April 15, 2005 by Aspect
Consalting, LLC.

Eavironmental Site Assessment Report, Stutz Oil Property, 3003 Harborview Road, Gig
Harbor, Washmgton dated September 24, 2001 by Associated Earth Sciences, Inc.

Those documenfs are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology

" (SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO

resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materiaily false or
misleading,

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination

1

-at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis:

Characterization of the Site.
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Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup
standards and select a cleannp action. The Site is described above and in Enclosure A.

Site characterization was conducted during several investigation$ conducted between
2001 and 2008, which also included the collection of sediment samples from Gig Harbor
adjacent to the Site, Samples collected to date have been analyzed in accordance with
MTCA Table 830-1 (Required Testing for Petroleum Releases). The results of the
characterization indicated that residual concentrations of gasoline- and diesel-range
petrolewn hydrocarbons (TPH-G and TPH-D) exceeding MTCA cleanp levels are
present in soil throughout portions of the Site, but appear to be limited in extent to within
the property boundary, See Figure 2 for a summary of the soil data collected to date.

Groundwater data collected to date had identified concentrations of TPH-D and oil-range
petrolenm hydrocarbons (TPH-O) in groundwater above MTCA Method A cleanup levels
in well AC-4, located within the former tank area. However, TPH-D and TPH-O have
not exceeded MTCA cleanup levels at the two wells located along the shoreline (AC-2
and AC-5) to date. TPH-G has historicaily been detected in groundwater but at
concentrations below MTCA cleanup levels. Sce Table 2 for a summary of historical
groundwater data, and Figure 3 fora summary of the most recent data collected.

" No impacts weze noted in sediment samples.

Establishment of cléanup standards.

Groundwater beneath the Site is not considered to be a current or potential source of
drinking water due to its proximity fo surface water and tidal influence. As aresult,
cleanup levels for protection of marine organisms are applied to groundwater. However,

since there iz no published surface water criteria for TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-O, the

appropriate cleanup levels default to Method A. Site-specific Method B values were
calculated for soil. Three soil samples (TP-1-8-4, CS-17, and CS-25) were analyzed for

- ‘volatile and extractable petroleumn hydrocarbofls (VPH and EPH). The VPH and EPH

data was entered into Ecology’s MTCA. TPH Worksheet and values of 2,530 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg), 2,570 mg/kg, and 5,000 mg/kg, respectively, were calculated for
the three samples. These values are considered protective of the direct contact pathway.
To be conservative, the most stringent value of 2,530 mg/kg was chosen as the cleanup
level for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) at the Site. However, this value is not
considered protective of groundwater. '
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Conditional points 6f compliance have been established for the Site. The point of
compliance for protection of groundwater will be established in the soils throughout the
Site. In addition, a conditional point of compliance for the ground water has been
established along the shoreline of Gig Harbor. As noted above, the Site-specific Method
B cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg is not protective of groundwater. Impacts to groundwater
above MTCA cieanup levels have been documented beneath the Site; however, no

~exceedances have been documented to date in the two monitoring wells located along the

shoreline of Gig Harbor. Ecology has approved using these two monitoring wells (AC-2
and AC-5) as conditional points of compliance for the following reasons: excavation and

" removal of the majority of impacted soil from the Site has resulted in a decrease in

concentrations of contaminaats of concem (COCs) in groundwater; the feasibility study
completed for the Site demonstrated that it would be disproportionately cost prohibitive
to excavate or freat in-situ the remaining impacted soil that contains COCs at
concentrations not protective of groundwater; and cleanup levels have nof been exceeded

to date for COCs in either well.

¥or soil cleanup levels based on human exposure via direct contact or other exposure
pathways where contact with the soil is required to complete the pathway, the point of
compliance shall be established in the soils throughout the Site from the ground surface
to 15 feet below ground suzface (bgs). As stated above, the Site-specific Method B
cleanup level of 2,530 mg/kg was calculated for protection of the direct contact pathway.

- When comparing Site soil data to this cleanup level, all confirmation soil sample

locations collected from the Site subject to the direct contact pathway (less than 15 feet
bgs) are protective of direct contact, except for two locations, CS-17 and C3-25. TPH
concentrations at these locations were 4,340 mg/kg (CS-17) and 3,802 mg/kg (CS-25). In
an-effort to show compliance, a statistical analysis was performed on the data in
accordance with WAGC 173-340-740(7) using MTCAStat. The resulis of the analysis
indicated that neither concentration was greater than twice the cleanup level; these two
samples combined to be less than 10% of the total number-of samples collected (27 from
less than 15 feet bgs); and the upper one-sided 95% confidence limit on the true mean

soil conceniration (about 1,250 mg/kg) was less than the cleanup level.

Based on the information above, compliance with cleanup standards has been achieved
provided that institutional controls are implemented at the Site in the form of restrictions
on property usage. Refer to the section on Post-Cleanup Controls and Monitoring for

details on these restrictions.
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Selection of cleanup action.,

Ecology has determined the cleanup action you selected for the Site meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA.

Cleanup actions conducted at the Site to date have included the dismantling and removal
of the former facility and the associated tanks and other primary sources of
contamination; and the excavation and off~S1te disposal of 1,200 tons of impacted soil to
LRI Landfill in Tacoma.

Following soil excavation, confirmation soil samples indicated concentrations of residual
COCs above cleanup levels remaining on Site. A feasibility study and disproportionate
cost analysis was generated to screen remedial technologies to ‘address the residual
contamination remaining on Site. The screening process resulted in three potentlai
alternatives:

1) Remedial Actions Completed To Date with Groundwater Monitoring - no
additional cleanup activities would be conducted, and an environmental covenant
would be placed on the property requiring long-term gronndwater monitoring and
restrictions on property usage, includirig prohibiting use of groundwater.

2) -Deep Soil Excayation — all remaining TPH-impacted soﬂ (an estimated 530 cubic
yards) would be excavated and disposed off Site, which would réquire temporary
shoring, confirmational sampling, and at least a year of groundwater monitoring.

3) Shallow Soil Excavation and Biosparging with Active Soil Vapor Exiraction —
excavation of about 10 cubic yards of shallow TPH-impacted soil, installation and
operation of a biosparging and soil vapor extraction system, groundwater

* monitoring during and following system operation, and confirmational soil
sampling following system operation.

The preferred alternative proposed in the feasibility study was #1. Ecalogy reviewed and
evaluated these alternatives, and agrees that alternative #1 is acceptable. As part of this
remedy, an environmental covenant will be placed on the property restricting
groundwater use and any other intrusive-activities without prior Ecology approval. As
part of the covenant, Jong-term monitoring of the groundwater is required, which will be
conducted at two monitoring well locations along the shoreline of Gig Harbor, Ecology
understands that there are plans to redevelop the property, and that if one or both of these
wells are damaged or destroyed, they will be replaced. . '
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4.

Cleanup.

Eeology has determined the cleanup you performed meets the cleanup standards estab-
lished for the Site. This detexmination is dependent on the continued performance and
effectweness of the post-cleanup controls and momtormg specuﬁed below,

" Post-Cleanup Controls and Moniforing

Post~cleanup controls and monitoring are remedial actions performed after the cleanup to
maintain compliance with cleanup standards. This opinion is dependent on the continued

performance and effectiveness of the following:

1.

Compliance with institutional controls.

Institutional controls prohibit or liunit activities that may interfere with the integrity of
engineered controls or result in exposure to hazardous substances. The following

institutional control is necessary at the Site:

° Restrictions on land and groundwater use.

To implement that control, an Env:romnental Covenant has been recorded on the
following parcel of real property in Pierce County:

s 0221081187,

Fcology approved the recorded Covenant. A copy of the Covenant is included in
Enclosure B.

Performance of confirmational monitoring.

Confirmational monitoring is necessary at the Site to confirm the long-term effectiveness
of the cleanup. The monitoring data will be used by Beology during periodic reviews of
post-cleanup conditions. Ecology has approved the momtormg plan you submitted. A
copy of the plan is included in Bnclosure B,




Mr, Jim Suallivan
November 12, 2009
Page §

Periodic Review of Post-Cleanup Conditions

Ecology will conduct periodic reviews of post-cleanup conditions at the Site to ensure that they
femain protective of human bealth and the environment. If Ecology determines, based on a
periodic review, that further remedial action is necessary at the Site, then Ecology will withdraw
this opinion.

Listing of the Site

Based on this opinion, Ecology will remove the Site from our Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

Limitations of the Opjnion

i. Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

 Liable persons are stnctly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedlal action costs and
for all natural resource damages resultmg from the release of releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

o Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.
» Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain proteétion from contribution claims, & person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2. Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must
demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or
Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you
performed is substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW
70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.



Mr. Jim Sullivan
November 12, 2009
Page 9

3. State is immune from liability,

‘The state, Ecology, and its officers and employces are immaune from all liability, and no
cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(5).

Termination of Agreement

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This opinion
terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project (#SW0630).

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: www.

ecy.wa.gpov/programs/icp/vep/vepmain htm, If you have any questions about this opinion or the
termination of the Agreement, please contact me by phone at (3 60) 407-6347 or e-mail at
sros461{@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

sl

Scott Rose, L.G.
Acting Unit Manager
SWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

SIR/ksc:Stutz Oil NFA

Encloswures (2): A —Description and Diagrams of the Site
- B — Environmental Covenant for Institutional Controls and Confirmational

Monitoring Plan
By certified mail: (7009 1410 06002 4420 0143)
cc: . Chip Goodhue — Aspect Consulting

Rob Olsen - Tacoma Pierce County Health Department
Dolores Mitchell — Ecology (w/o enclosures)




Enclosure A

Description and Diagrams of the Sife




Site Descripfion

The Stutz Oil site is located at 3003 Harborview Drive in Gig Harbor, Pierce County,
Washington. The site consists of a 0.4-acre parcel (Pierce County Parcel No. 0221081187), and
is bounded by Gig Harbor to the north, an inn to the west, and City of Gig Harbor rights-of-way
to the east and south. The Tides Tavern is located across the right-of-way to the east. Most of
‘the site slopes north toward the harbor. A bulkhead separates the property from the harbor and a
dock extends from the bulkhead over the harbor. The site is curently vacant and unused. A
temporary security fence restricts access. : :

The property formerly contained a bulk fuel storage facility consisting ofa warehouse, office,
and five aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) containing various petroleum products. The ASTs
ranged in capacity from 12,500 to 25,000 gallons. The warchouse, office, and ASTs were

removed in October 2004.

Site soils generally consist of approximately 4 to 6 feet of silty send fill overlying a layer of very
dense gravelly sand characterized as native lodgment till. The depth of silty sand fill was greater
on the south side (inland) of the Site. Near the shoreline, a 2- to 3-foot layer of sand with shells
was encountered bencath the till, Groundwater was generally encountered in explorations at
depths from 8 to 13 feet. Site groundwater elevations are tidally-influenced; data collected
during a 4-foot variation in tide cycle indicated changes of 0.5 feet at well AC-4 (located 60 feet
from the shoreline), 1.2 feet at AC-2 (25 feet from the shoreline), and 2.1 feet at AC-5 (6 feet
from the shoreline). Groundwater-flow direction is expected to be generally toward the harbor.




Tnclosure B

Environmental Covenant -
for Institutional Controls
and

Confirmational Monitoring
Plan
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PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON :

After Recording Return to:

Scott Rose, LG

Acting Unit Manager, Toxics Cleanup Program
Department of Ecology — Southwest Regwnal Office .
PO Box 47775

Olyinpia, WA 98504- 7775

Environmental Covenant
Grauntor: Madison Shores Marina, LLC
Grantee: State of Washington, Department of Ecology
Legal:  SceExhibit A
Tax Parcel Nos.: 0221081187
Cross Reference: None

. HE e
Wasmsgeat S
z.}n?ﬂ\*m“uf@ f ECOIGBS

Grantor, Madison Shores Marina, LLC, hereby binds Grantor, s successors and

assigns to the land use restrictions identified herem and grants such other rights under this
envirommental covenant (hereafter “Covenant”) made this gay of as TEHEE. 2001 m
favor of the State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology). Ecology shal have full
right of enforcement of the righte: conveyed under this Covenant pursnant to the Model Toxics

Control Acr RCW 70.105D.030(1){g), and the Uniform Environmental Covenarts Act, 2007

Wash. Laws ch. 104 sec. 12,

This Declaration of Covenant is made pursuant/ FRCW 70.105D. 030(1)(ﬂ and (g) and
WAC 173-340-440 by Madison Shores Marina, LLCﬂt&é‘%t—:cessors and assigns, and the Stale

of Washington-Deparhment of Ecology, its successofé'-‘ aﬁﬁ?éssigns {(hereafter "Ecology™).

A remedial action (hercafter "Remedial Actfon ‘) oceun:ed at the property that is the
subject of this Covenant. The Remedial Action coﬁ'&hcted atthe property js described in the

following documents:

- Aspect Consulting, LLC, 2005, Soil Yixcavation Report, Former Stutz Oii Property,

Prepared for Tangodoe Investment Properties, T une'fé, 2005.




Aspect Consniting, 1.LC, 2009, Site Chamcierization and Focused Feasibility Stady,
prepared for Tangodoe Investment Properties, LLC, May 19, 2009.

. Aspect Consulting, LLC, 2009, Focused Feasibility Stady Addendum, Former Stotz Qil
Property, Memorandum to Scott Rose, Washingion State Department of Ecology —
SWRO, July 1, 2009.

Aspect Consulting, 1.L.C, 2009, Confirmation Moritoring Plan, Former Stutz Ol
Property, Prepared for Tangodoe Investment Properties, éeptembcr 23, 2009.

_ 'These documents are on file at Beology's Southwest Regional Office.

This Coyt;nant is required becanse the Remedial Action resulted in residual
concentrations of gasoline-, diesel~, and oil-range Total Petrolewrn Hydrocarbons which exceed
the Model Toxics Control Act Mgthod A Cleanup Levels for soil based on protection of
- groundwaler established under WAC 173-340-740(2). These residual concentrations are being
managed under a soil cap with monitering of conditional points of compliance (monitoring
wells AC-2 and AC-5) along the.shbreli.ne of Gig Harbor. -

The undersigned, Madison Shores Marina, LLC, is the fee owner of real property
(hereafer "Properfy") in the County of Pierce, State of Washington, that is subject to this
Covenant. The Property is Icgaﬂy described in Exhibit A of this covenant and made a part
hereof by reference, _ )

Madison Shores Marina, LLC makes the following declaration as fo limitations,
restrictions, and uses to which the Property may be put and specifies that such declaralions
shall constitute covenants to run with the land, as provided by Jaw and shall be binding on all
' parties and all persons claimiﬁg under them, including all corrent and firture owners of any

portion of or interest in the Property (hereafter "Owner™).

Section 1. )
1. No gfmmdwatcr may be taken for any use from the Praperty.
2. Groundywater confirmation monitoring will be conducted at two Property

monitoring wells (AC-Z and AC-5, or replacement wells as approved by Ecology) to ensure
' long-term cffectiveness of the Remedial Action. Monitoring well locations are shown in
Exhibit B. Groundwater confirmation monitoring will eccur at a frequency of once every 18

months (as noted in the attached Confirmation Molnitoring Plan) until Ecolo gy conducts a




periodic review to determine if confinued monitoring is required. Additional details on the
confirmation monitoring are provided in the Confirmation Monitoring Plan. The monitoring
wells will be maintained pending Ecology’s review of monitoring results and defermination of
" the need for con-tinued moﬁitorin'g. .

3. Any activity on the Property that may result in the release or exposure to the
environment of the contaminated soil that was contained as part of the Remedial Action, ox
create a néw exposure pathway; is prolibited withont prior written approval from Ecology.
Some examples of activities that are prohibited in the capped areas include: drilling, digging,
placement of any objects or use of any equipment ﬁiat deforms-or stresses the surface beyond
its Joad bearing capability, piercing the surface with a rod, spike or similar item, bulldozing or
sarthwork. '

Section 2. Any activity on the Property that may interfere with the integrity of the Remedial
-Action and continued protection of human health and the enviropiment is prohibited.

Section 3. Any activity on the Property fhat m;':ly Tesult in the release or exposure to the
environment of 4 hazardous substance that remains on the Propesty as part of the Remedial
Action, or create a new exposine péthway, is prohibited without prior written approval from
Ecology. _ ‘ ) ) .

Section 4, The Owner of the property must give thirty (30) day advance wl:ritten notice to°
Ecology of the Owner's i.n&ént 1o convey any interest in the Property., No conveyance of title,
easement, lease, or other inferest in the Propﬂ@ shall be consummated by the Ovwner without
adequate 2nd complete provision for continned monitoring, operation, and maintenance of the
Remedial Action.

Section 5. The Owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the Covenant
and I_mtify al] lessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 6. . The Owner must notify and obtain approval ﬁ‘Aom Ycology prior fo any use of the
Property that is inconsistent with the terms of this Covenant.- Ecology may approve any _
inconsistent use only after public notice and comiment.

Section 7. The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to enfer the

Property at reasonsble times for the purpose of evaluating the Remed ial Action; to take



séx,niples, to inspect rr*;medial actions conducted at the property, to determine compliance with E:‘% .: _:: ;:"“ %uf £a Q
this Covenant, and to inspect records that are related to the Remedial Action. 0 G{ 08 ZGBQ

Section 8. The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 to record an
instrument that provides that this Covenant shall no fonger limit use of the Property or be of ‘

Npsaaiigaon State
. Dc::}'irt meat of Boology
any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be recorded only if Ecology,

after public notice and opportunity for coment, concurs.

Madison Shores Marina, LLC

W
Sulliv
[Tiﬂf:] AN

Dated: <= A% =5

STATE OF WASHINGTON .
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

ke 5 L

Rebecca S. Lawson, P.E. LHG
Section Manager

Toxics Clearup Program
Southwest Regional Office

Dated: /é//{/ /2005




CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF __Zreres”

On this T dayof_ O¢tossez. 20, Tcerti thatatm ovAlorard
personally appeared before me, acknowledged tifat he¥she is the _asnds.o7” of
the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and signed said instrument
by free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the nses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated th@e was authorized to execute said mstrument for said

corporation. -
arp =
REUSHEDE GO BERRRDbLRPORPGIX - )

g‘sﬁac%ﬁg E. ?!F%R -§ Notary Pohlic in and for the State of'\h‘ﬁ—
; NOTARY PUBLIC : E‘mmg at

H s 5 -

! STATE OF WASHINGTON | My appoinfmept

H iy Commission Explreg 0ot 21, 2012 i expires iofzr_\i {IL:-LZ_

[ ST P e LY




Exhibit A
Legal Description



Resl property in the County of Pierce, State of Washington, described as follows:
Comunencing at the Southeast comer of the Northeast quarier of the Northeast quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section &, Township 21 North, Range 2 East, W.M., in Pierce County, .
-Washington;

thence North 00°21° West a distance of 137.8 feet to a point;

thence North 89°25° West a distance of 37.08 feet to the true point of beginning;

thence North 37°34° East & distance 0f 96.05 feet to a poini;

thence North 58°45° East a distance of 50.23 feet to a point on the Government Meander Lme
thence North 58°00* West a distance of 81.20 feet to a point;

thence South 32°00° West a distance of 170.42 feet fo a point;

thence South 83°25° East a distance of 57.50 feet fo the inie point of begiming.

Together with second class tidelands, as conveyed by the State of Washington, adj ommg and

abutting thereon.
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Jim Sullivan |
Tangodoe Investment Properties, LLC
PO Box 2234

(Gig Harbor, Washington 98335

Re: Confirmation Mopitoring Plan, Former Stutz Oil Property
Project No. 040104-006-01 '

Dear Mr, Sullivan:

This letter repoit presents the groundwater confirmation monitoring plan for the former Stutz
Oil property (Site}), located at 3003 Harborview Drive in Gig Harbor, ‘Washington. This letter
report was preparcd by Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect) on behalf of the current property
owner, Tangedoe Investment Properties, LLC (TIP). TIP is in the process of planning for
déevelopment of a mixed commercial use development (office and marina services) on the Site.
During the course of project constroction, most of the Site footprint will be excavated to
accommodate a parking garage and mixed-use structure,

This property was entered into the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology)
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) in December 2004, and was assigned VCP identification

number SW0630,

_ Completed Site Characterization and Cleanup Activities
Several previous environméntal investigations and a soil removal remedial action have been
completed at the Site and are summarized in a Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility
Study (Aspect, 2009a). Environmental investigations completed between 2001 and 2005
identified areas of soil impacted by gasoline- and diescl-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH). Benzene was not detected in soil. All other fusl constitaents were either not detected or
defected at concentrations well below MTCA Method A cleanup Jevels. Diesel-and oil-range
TPH was detected in a groundwater sample from one well at a concentration above the MTCA
Method A cleanup level. Benzene was not detected in grovndwater. All other fuel constituents
were either not detected or were detected af concentrations below MTCA Method A, cleanup

levels.

Excavation and off-site disposal of 1,200 tons (approximately 800 cubic yards) of TPH-
impacted soil was completed in 2005, Confirmation samples were collected from the sidewalls
and bottom of the excavation before the excavation was backfitled with imported fill.
Additional soil sampling in areas of suspected residual soil contamination was completed in
2008. Results of these sampling events indicate that, within the standard point of compliance
(i.e., upper fifteen feet), soil at the Site meets calenlated Method B cleanup levels for
protection of direct contact (Aspect, 2009b). No further remedial actions are required to
address the direct contact exposure pathway.




Exhibit B
Confinmation Monitoring Plan
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Tungodoe Investment Properties, LLC _ . :
Sepiember 23, 2009 . FProject No. 040104-006-01

Following the 2005 soil remediation six quarterly groundiwater sampling events were
completed at three Site wells. No fuel constifuents were detected in two wells located near the
shoreline (AC-2 and AC-5 on Figure 1), Diesel-range TPH was detected in one well {(AC-9) at
a concentration fractiopally above the MTCA Method A groundwater cleanup level in January
2006. During the subsequent four events cornpleted between April 2006 and January 2007,
diesel-range TPH was either not detected or detected below the MTCA Method A. cleanup
{evels in well AC4. Gasoline-range TPH has been consistently defected in well AC-4 at
concentrations below the MTCA Method A cleanup level. .

Selected Cleanup Alternative

As digcussed in the Site Characlerization and Focused Feasibility Study the primary objective
for addressing remaining environmental conditions at the Siteis to prevent discharge of TPH-
impacted groundwater to surface water. Groundwater at the Site is not cirrently nsed as a
drinking water source, and future use of groundwater will be limited by implementing an
environmental covenant. Cleannp levels are the MTCA Method A groundwater standards,
which are also protective of applicable surface water standards under sfate and federal laws.

A remedial alternative (Alternative 1} that included soil remediation completed to date,
groundwater monitoring, and institutional controls was selected as'the preferred alternative in
the Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study (Aspect, 2009a). An opinion Jetter
from Beology dated August 6, 2009 agreed thaf this alternative was acceptable.

Under this alternative, long-term monitoring of gronndwater guality nearthe shoreline is
proposed to ensure that the completed soil removal contfines fo be protective of surface water
and that any soil distarbance during Site redevelopment does not result in new impacts to

groundwater.

An environmental covenant would be placed on the property If:quixiﬁg proundwater moniforing
and prohibiting use of groundwater. )

TPH-impacted soils exceeding MTCA Method A. cleanup levels that are excavated as part of
redevelopment would be disposed off-site. Appraximately 10 cubic yards (CY) of shatlow, oil-
range TPH-impacted soil along the cast side of the site fall within the development footprint
and would likely be excavated as part of development. These sballow TPH-impacted soils
meet MTCA Method B direct contact requirements and do not appear fo be impacting
proundwater; therefore, excavation and disposal of these soils is not a requirement of this
altexnative, but would instead be implemented as a best practice measure. Deeper TPH-
impacted soils would likely not be excavated as part of redevelopment and would remain on-

sife.

Confirmation Groundwater Monitoring Program

Groundwater confirmation monitoring will be conducted to ensure long-term effectiveness of
the soil removal and that any soil disturbance during Site redevelapment does not result in new
impacts to groundwater discharging to surface water. Monitoring wilt consist of collecting
groundwater quality samples from two existing monitoring wells (AC-2 and AC-5, localions
shown on Figure 1). Samples will be collected using a peristaltic pump and low-flow sampling

Page 2




Tangodoe Investment Properties, LLC : :
September 23, 2009 - Project No. 040104-006-01

techniqies (e.g., Puls and Ba:cclox;a, 1996). Samples will be collected during low tide to
ensure that the samples represent worst-case groundwater quality discharging to surface water.

Groundwater samples will be analyzed for gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range TPH by Methods
NWTPH-Gx and NW'TPH-Dx. Table 1 lists the typical Jaboratory detection limits for the
proposed analytical methods and the MTCA Method A cleapup levels to which analytical
results will be compared. Temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen, electrical conductance, and

* redox potential will be measured in the field during saopling.

Based on the lack of any detected impacts to gronndwater in the most recent four rounds of
groundwater quality sampling at the Site, groundwater monitoring is planned at a frequency of
once every 18 months. In order to capture both wet and dry season conditions, the first three
rounds of monitoring will occur in March 2010, Septeruber 2011, and March 2013. This
schedule may be adjusted in consultation with Ecology based on yet to bc scheduled site
redevelopment activities. .

In the event that monitoring well AC-2 or AC-5 is decommissioned to accommodate Site
redevelopment a replacement well or wells will be installed. Any replacement well will be
located as close as possible and screened over the same depth interval as the original well.

) Reportmg '

Reporting will consist of a brief data transmittal (tabulatcd analytical results and field
measurements) to Ecology following completion of each of the first two monitoring events, A
summary report will be prepared following the third monitoring event. A formal Ecology
“five-ycar” review is anticipated after the summary report is issued in 2013. If the groundwater
results available at that time confirm that gronndwater remains un-irapacted beneath the Site, it
is anticipated that Ecology may then, at its discretion, modify the Sife environmental covenant
to preclude or reduce the need for additional future groundwater monitoring.

Contingencies for Additional Remedial Action

If confirmation sarnpling indicates an exceedance of groundwater cleanup levels, contmgcncy
actions will be considered in consltation with Ecology. Potential contingency actions may
include additiohal g;mundwater sampling and analysis to verify any detecfed exceedances,
additional excavation of accessible TPH-imnpacted soil, or implementation of active in-situ
remediation, such as biosparging to enhance biqdégradaticin of fuel constituents.

References
Aspect, 2009a, Site Characterization and Focused Feasibility Study, prepared for Tangodoe
Investment Properties, LLC, May 19, 2009.

Aspect, 2009b, Focused Feasibility Study Addendur, Former Stutz Oil Property,
Memorandum to Scoit Rose, Washington State Department of Ecology - SWRO, J uly
1, 2009.

Ecology, 2009, Opinion on Proposed Cleanup of the following site: Stutz Oil, August 6, 2009,

" Page 3




T&ngodoe Tnvestment Properties, LLC

September 23, 2009 Project No. 040104-006-01

Puls, R.W. and M.T. Barcelona, 1996 Low-Flow (Minimum Drawdown) Ground-Water
Sampling Procedures, EPA!54{}fS 95/504, April 1996.

- Limitations

‘Work for this project was performed and this Iettcr rcport prepared in accordance with
generally accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of work completed in
the samne or similar localities, at the time the work was pelformad Itis intended for the
exclusive nse of Tangodoe Investment Properiies, LLC for specitic apphcatlon to the
referenced property, This letier roport does not reprcsent a legal opinion. No other wax:ranty,

expressed or hmplied, is made, -

Please call us at (206) 780-9370, if you have any guestions regarding this leiter report.

Sincerely,
Aspec:t sonsulfing, LLC

Willam Veite Goodhus]

o
Jue Mc:mca __J

J oseph Mornce, LHG ‘William V. Goodte, LHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Senior Associate Hydrogeologist
jmorrice@aspectconsulting.com cgoodhue@aspectconsulting com

Attachment:  Table 1 — Analytical Methods, Reporting Limits, and Cleanup Levels
Figure 1 —Site Plan

ce:  Scott Rose, Washington State Depariment Qf Ecology

W40 T4 Stutz Oll Propart-TangodoeihMenlterng Plan Lellentonllofng Plan_[eHer final.doc
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ENCLOSURE —1
Restrictive Covenant Recorded on October 26, 2009
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PIERGE COVNTY, RASHIHGTON -

After Recording Retumn to:

Scott Rose, LG

Acting Umt Manager, Tost Cleanup Program
Depariment of Beology — § ouﬂl\vestRegzonaI Office -
PO Box 47775

Olyinpia, WA 985 04-7775

Environmental Covenant
Grantor: Madison Shores Mavina, LLC |
Grantee: Siale of Washinglon, Depariment of Ecology
Legak:  See Bxhbit A
Tax Parecel Nos.; (0221081187
Cross Reference; Nong

g.,,g‘“ CEED
e 0 870

5 el NG

Washing
Deparhld et O B colopY

Grantor, Madison Shoves Marna, LLC, hexeby binds Granlor, ils successors and
assigos to the Jand use restrictions identified herein and grants such other rights under this

environmental covenant (hefeafter “Covenant”) made this fSday of

ATTRIER 2009 in

favor of the State of Washington Deparfment of Eeology (Beology). Beology shail bave full
right of enforcement of the rights conveyed under this Covenant pursuant fo the Model Toxioz
Control Act, RCW 70.105D.,030(1)(g), and the Uniform Environmental Covenanis Act, 2007

Wash. Laws ch. 104 sec. 12,

This Daclaraiion of Covenant is made pursuant-’ta‘RCW 70.105D. 030(1)0?) and (g) and
WAC 173-320-440 by Madison Shores Mavina, LLC;I!&%E’GCP,SSOIS and assigns, and the State

of Washington-Department of Ecology, its successof.?‘ a'rrd?asmgns (liereafter "Ecology™).

* Axemedial action (hereafter "Remedial Acﬁﬁ‘%i":’{j. btéarred at the property that is the
subject of this Covenant. The Remedial Action coﬂﬁﬁc_tcd atthe property J8 described in the

- following decuments:

- Aspect Consulting, LLC, 2005, Soil Excavation Report, Former Stutz Ol Property,

Prepareé for Tangodoe Investment Properties, N une'ﬁ, 2005.




L Aspect ansuitirig, LLC, 2009, Site Characferization and Focused Feasibility Siudy,
prepared for Tangedoe Investment Properties, LLC, May 19, 2009,

. Aspeot Consulting, LLC, 2009, Focused Feasibility Study Addendum, Former Stutz Ofl
Property, Memorandurn to Scott Rose, Washmgton State Department of Ecology —
SWRO, July 1, 2009,

Aspeet Consulting, LLC, 2009, Confirmation Monitoring Plan, Rornmer Stulz Oil
Property, Prepared for Tangodoe Tnvestment Properties, E';eptember 23, 2009. |
. 'These documents are on file at Ecology's Southwest Regional Office.

This Cu_wlanant is required because the Remedial Action resulted i residnal
concentrations of gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range Total Pelrolenm Hydrocarbons which exceed
the Model Toxics Control Act Method A Cf.leanup Levels for soil based on plrptectiorl of

- groundwater established under WAC 173-340-740(2). These residual concentrations are being
managed under a soil cap with monitoring of conditional points of compliance (mﬂmtonng
wells AC-2 and AC-5) along the. shoreline of Gig Harbor.

‘fhe undersigned, Madison Shoxes Marina, LLC, is the fee owner of re_a'l property
(hereafter "Praperty") in the County of Pierce, State of Washington, that is subject to this
Covenant. The Property is legally described in Bxhibit A of this covenant and made a part
hereof by reference. .

Madison Shores Marina, LLC makes the following declaration as to Jimitations,
resirictions, and uses to which the Property may be put and specifies that such dcclamtiops
shall constitute covenants to run with the land, as provided by law and shall be binding on all

- parties and ali persons claiming under-them, including alf current and ﬁlhue_&vners of any

portion of or interest in the Pmperly (hereafier "Owner").

Section 1. .
1. No g;}unndwaier mdy be faken for any vse from the Property.
2, Groundwater confirmation ntonitoring will be conducted at tva Property

monitoring wells (AC-2 and AC-5, or 'rep]acémant wells a3 approved by Hoology) to ensurs

' long-term. effecﬁvmes;s of the Remedial Action. Monitoring well locations are shown in
Exhibit B. Groundwater confirmation monitoring will ocour at a frequency of once every 18
months (as nofed in the attached Confirmation Mtfniton‘ng Plan) until Ecology conducts a




periodioc review to determme if continued monitoring js required. Additional details on the
confifmation monitoring are provided in the Confimation Monitering Plan. The moniloring
wells will be maintained pending Ecology’s roview of meonitoring resulis and detexmination of
the need for coﬁtinued mozliwrin}g. o
3. Any aclivity on the Property that may. vesult in the velease or exposure to the
environment of the contaminaled soil that was contained as part of the Remedial Action, or
create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written approval from Ecology.
Somo exemples of activities {hal are prohibited in the capped areas include; drilling, diggiﬁg,
placement of any objecls or use of any cquipmcntﬁiat deforms or stresses the sueface beyond
ifs load bearing capability, piercing fhe sucface with a rod, spike or similar item, bulldozing or
earthwork. ' ‘
Section 2, Any activity on the Property that may interfere with the mtegtity of the Remedial
.Action and continued protection of human health and the enviromment is prohibited.
Section 3. Any activity on the Property {hatméy rcs,u]ti’n the release or exposirs to the
environment of 4 hazardous substance that remains on the Property as part of the Remedial
Action, or ¢reate a new eXposiLre pathvay, is prohibited without prior written approval from

Eeology. .
Hection 4. The Owner of thepmperty musf give thuty (3 0} day advance wnﬂen notice to”
Heology of the Owner's inient o convey any inferest in the Property,, No conveyance of title,
casement, lease, or other interest in the Prope:t} shall be consummated by the O(vncr without
. adequate and compléte provision for continued monitoring, operation, and maintenance of the
Remedial Action, . '

Scction 5, The Owner must restrict Jeases to uses and activities consistent with the Covenant
and notify all lossees of the restrictions on the use of the Propesty.

Section 6. The Owner must nolify and obtain approval from Beology prior to any use of the
Property that is incoﬁsistent with the terms of this Covenant.- Bcology may apprave any -

inconsistent use only affer publio notice and comment.
Section 7. The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Beology the right to enter the

Propexty ot reasonable times for the purpose of evalnating the Remedial Action; to take



1

sa;ﬁples to inspeat rcmadjal actions conducted at the property, to determme compliance with Ew} gﬁ* 2 M iﬁ’g‘“ ﬂ
this Covenant, and g inspect records that are xelated to the Remedial Action. 0c 08 2008
Section 8. The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 fo record an ) L
instrament that provides that this Covenant shall no longer Jimit use of the Propesty or be of W akt;u{ugw?ﬁi‘ﬂ'f? .
‘any further force of effect. Hovwever, such an insfrument may be recorded only if Beology, Repactiaent GLE00I08S

 after publionotice and opportunity for comment, concurs.

Sulhv ' _
[Txtle] E o [ e

iDated: /é“Z‘ =g

STATE OF WASHINGTON .
. DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Rebecea S, I.-awson, PE, LHG
Section Manager

Toxics Cleanup Program
Souithwest Regional Office

| Dated: _/ 54(} / 26T




STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF e pels

Onthis 1 dayof O¢rolez. 20 _, Teerify thatotn Swilove o)
personaily appeared before me, acknowledged tial he¥she is the _Myansds.r1 of
tha corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and signed said instrument
by freé and voluntary act and deed of sajd corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated ih@le was aunthorized to execute said instroment for said

corporation. _gL % |

Eﬂ.ﬂQEﬂDQQOSBBEQﬂDUGEBSRFHEB
v

RICHARD E, PIFER § Notary Public in and for the State of wg"—

i SYATE OF WASHINGTON My,jgﬁé%;’fr
biy Commission Explres 0ct. 21,2012 e,-(pims.(o‘zt {'Z.A‘)('Z___ .

SPOdeRRuORTARESRERTS e s AR

fl.%‘l
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CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
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' - Bxhibit A-
Legal Description

Redl property in the County of Pierce, State of Washington; described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of the
Northwvest quarter of Section 8, Township 21 North, Range 2 Bast, W.M.,, in Piecce County, |
. Washington;

thence North 00°21” Westa distance of 137.8 feet fo a point;

thence North 89°25* West a distance of 37,08 fest to the true point of beginning;

thence North 37°34* Bast a distance of 96.05 feet to 4 point; ’

thence North 58°45” Bast a distance of 50,23 feet to a point on the Govermnment Meander Line;
thence Norlh 58°00” West a distance of 81.20 feet to a point; '
thence South 32°00” West a distance of 170.42 feet fo a point;

thence South 89°25” Fast a distance of 57.50 feet to the true point,of beginning.

Together with second class tidelands, as conveyed by the State of Washington, adjoining and

abntting thereon. .
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ENCLOSURE —J

March 2017, Residual Contaminated Soil Final Cleanup and Final
- Confirmation Soil Sample Results; Groundwater Sampling
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Note: Basemap PM: JFH Pierce County
— taken from Sitts & June 2017 .
ROBINSON [ Grdnero e o e ;;Lr\ff:OED.E ” Site Layout and Ingress/Egress Plan
NOBLE City of Gig Harbor: 3003 Harborview Drive Cleanup and Delisting |
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Table1. 2015 Soil results for petroleum hydrocarbons (mg/kg!

Oil

Table 2. Confirmation Soil Sample Analytical Results (mg/kg)

*helow detection limits, TPH calculations using % the detection level;  reported as an estimate;
BOLD indicates reported above the Site-specific cleanup level of TPH at 2,530 mg/kg

; Sample ID and Depth Gasoline " Diesel Qi
I 551-8" <10 <50 <250
- {55215 <10 <50 <250

5333 .<10 <50 <250

1 584-2 5 <10 <50 <250

| SS5-1 <10 <50 <250
| 556-2.57 <10 - <50 <250
| S57-2.5' - <10 <50 <250 .
| MTCA Site Specific Cleanup 2,530

| Laboratory PQL 10 50 [ 250

Sample/ID Gasoline Diesel TPH
BCS819' _<10* <25* <50% M5
BCS-13 16.5' 32 62 <50% 19
BCS-16 15" <10 710 <50% 740 |
BCS-17 13.5' 531k 1,800 <50* 2,386 . _|
BCS-25 2' <10* 666 3,630 __.Aaz01






